
 
 

 

 
 

 

  

  
 
 

16 April 2025  
 

 
Sabana Real Estate Investment Management Pte. Ltd. 
(in its capacity as manager of Sabana Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust ("Sabana 
Industrial REIT")) (the "Manager") 
151 Lorong Chuan, #02-03 
New Tech Park 
Singapore 556741 

Attention: Mr Donald Han, Chief Executive Officer 

 
Dear Sirs 
 
UPDATE TO UNITHOLDERS OF SABANA INDUSTRIAL REIT FROM HSBC INSTITUTIONAL TRUST 
SERVICES (SINGAPORE) LIMITED (IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF SABANA INDUSTRIAL REIT) 
(THE "TRUSTEE")  16 APRIL 2025 

 
1. We refer to the various statements released by the Trustee to date (the "Trustee's Statements").  
 
2. The Trustee wishes to provide the following update to all Unitholders as set out in the Appendix to 

this letter. Terms defined in the Trustee's Statements shall, unless the context otherwise requires, 
have the same meanings when used in this letter.  

 
3. Please publish this letter as an announcement via SGXNet. 

 
  
Yours faithfully 

For and on behalf of 
HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited 
(in its capacity as trustee of Sabana Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust) 

 

 
 
RAHUL DESOUSA 
Authorised Signatory 

 
  



 
 

 

 
 

 

  

APPENDIX 

Trustee's Update to Unitholders of Sabana Industrial REIT 
 

Summary of Key Updates  
 
 The Internalisation Committee1 and Director Elects2 ICDE

their own candidates for 

 
 

 
 

 
 As at the latest practicable date of 15 April 2025 

Statement, t
Supplemental Deed provided to them for their review.  

 
 Please refer to Annex A for the updated indicative timeline for Internalisation setting out the 

workplan for 2025, prepared based on information known to date.  
 

A. Updates on key Internalisation workstreams  
 

1. As conveyed in the previous Statement dated 21 January 2025, the Trustee has been 
engaging with the ICDE to obtain their proposal and inputs required to progress the various 
Internalisation workstreams. 3  The progress made across the key Internalisation workstreams in 
consultation with the ICDE is as follows:  

 
(a) Establishing personnel for the New Internalised Manager  

Statement dated 21 January 2025, the ICDE have decided not to proceed with the alternative 
candidates identified by the change management adviser, and have proposed their own 
candidates for the CEO, CFO, Deputy CEO and Head of Real Estate roles of the New 
Internalised Manager (collectively, the Management Candidates . The Trustee is engaging 
with the ICDE with a view to agreeing the letters of intent to be signed with the Management 
Candidates, including on the proposed key terms of employment, and obtaining their consent 
to being named in the CMS licence application as candidates for executive management 
positions in the New Internalised Manager. MAS approval needs to be obtained in respect of 
the proposed appointment of the Director Elects, the CEO and the representatives of the New 
Internalised Manager as part of the application for the CMS licence for the New Internalised 
Manager.  
 

(b) Background Checks and Assessment on Management Candidates  Background checks 
on the Management Candidates have commenced and are being progressed by an 
independent third-party services provider. Upon receiving the results of the checks, the 
Trustee will provide the MAS with the same.  
 

(c) Application for CMS licence  The ICDE are working on updating the CMS licence 
application to incorporate, among others, details of the proposed management team and 
authorised representatives, the business plan and other relevant details of the New 
Internalised Manager. The Trustee is exercising oversight of the application process, including 

 
1  

 

2

 

3



 
 

 

 
 

 

  

through meetings with the ICDE to discuss their plans and strategy for Sabana Industrial REIT. 
The CMS licence application will be revised, updated and sent to MAS for review once it is 
complete. 
 

(d) Trust Deed amendment  As at the latest practicable date of 15 April 2025 prior to the 
 on the 

draft of the Fourth Supplemental Deed provided to them for their review. 
 

2. Please refer to Annex A below for the updated indicative timeline for Internalisation setting out the 
workplan for 2025 ( Indicative Internalisation Timeline ), prepared based on information known to 
date. This Indicative Internalisation Timeline remains subject to change from time-to-time and is being 
reviewed by the Trustee on an ongoing basis with input from its advisers.  
 

B. Updates on Costs Incurred up to 31 March 2025 to effect the Internalisation   
 

3. The Trustee refers Financial Results as published 
by the Manager on 15 April 2025 via SGXNet.4 For the period between 1 January 2025 and 31 March 
2025, the Trustee and Manager incurred expenses of S$0.49 million in connection with the 
Internalisation.  
 

4. The costs of implementing the Internalisation process to date are S$11.88 million, with the percentage 
breakdown of costs as follows: (a) the legal adviser (33%), (b) the financial adviser (27%), (c) the 
change management adviser (8%), (d) other advisers, costs and expenses (12%), and (e) the 

 and EGM expenses (20%).  
 

5. The Trustee will continue to provide further updates and engage with Unitholders in respect of material 
developments. All updates from the Trustee will be in the form of announcements via SGXNet. 
 

6. In addition to the communication channels established by the Manager for Sabana Industrial REIT, 
Unitholders may direct their enquiries to sabana.trustee@hsbc.com.sg. 

 
4



 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
  


